10

11

12

(1r).".

LRBa1634/2 MDK:jlg:jf

## SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO SENATE SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 1997 SENATE BILL 361

February 12, 1998 - Offered by Senators Decker and Roessler.

At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows: 1 **1.** Page 1, line 4: before "by pharmacists" insert "and vaccines".  $\mathbf{2}$ 2. Page 2, line 11: delete lines 11 to 17 and substitute: 3 **"Section 5m.** 450.02 (2g) of the statutes is created to read: 4 5 450.02 (2g) The pharmacy examining board shall, after consultation with the 6 medical examining board and the board of nursing, promulgate rules that do all of 7 the following: 8 (a) Establish criteria for approving courses under ss. 450.035 (1r) and (2) and 450.085 (1). 9

(b) Establish requirements and procedures for the administration of a drug

product or device, as defined in s. 450.035 (1g), by a pharmacist under s. 450.035

5

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

- **3.** Page 2, line 21: delete "450.035 (1)" and substitute "450.035 (1r)".
- **4.** Page 3, line 11: delete "(2) (c)" and substitute "(2g) (b)".
- 5. Page 3, line 15: before the period insert "and has satisfied the requirements specified in sub. (2t)".
  - **6.** Page 3, line 20: delete "(1)" and substitute "(1r)".
  - **7.** Page 3, line 20: after that line insert:
- 7 "(2t) A pharmacist may not administer a vaccine under sub. (2) unless he or 8 she satisfies each of the following:
  - (a) The pharmacist has in effect liability insurance against loss, expense and liability resulting from errors, omissions or neglect in the administration of vaccines in an amount that is not less than \$1,000,000 for each occurrence and \$2,000,000 for all occurrences in any one policy year.
  - (b) The pharmacist maintains proof that he or she satisfies the requirement specified in par. (a) and, upon request, provides copies of such proof to the department or the board.".
    - **8.** Page 3, line 22: delete "(1)" and substitute "(1r)".
  - **9.** Page 4, line 14: delete "(1)" and substitute "(1r)".
- 18 **10.** Page 4, line 23: delete "450.02 (2) (b) and (c)" and substitute "450.02 (2g) (a) and (b)".

20 (END)